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Development Services Department

1.0 APPLICATION SUMMARY

Applicant: Hillsborough County (PM: Bruce Harvey)

Zoning: Agricultural Rural (AR)  

FLU Category: P/QP

Service Area: Urban

Site Acreage: Overall: +/-587 acres

Community Plan Area: Valrico

Overlay: None

Special District: None

Request: Special Use Permit for a Wireless 
Communication Facility

Location: 14081 Sydney Rd., Dover; Folio #85442.0000

Request Details:
Pursuant to Land Development Code Section 6.11.29, the request is for a Special Use Permit for a proposed Wireless 
Communications Facility with a 120-foot-high antenna tower that will be sited within Hillsborough County’s new East 
Maintenance Complex, located at 14081 Sydney Road, that has been designated by Fire Rescue/Emergency 
Management as an alternative location for Hillsborough County’s Emergency Operations Center for activations. 

Tower Setbacks: Required Setbacks Proposed Tower Setbacks 100% Tower Height Setback 
Required

North 50 feet 1,132 feet No
South 120 feet 3,028 feet Yes
East 50 feet 1,086 feet No

West 120 feet 2,727 feet Yes

Proposed Tower Height and Camouflaging:

120-foot non-camouflaged tower
Additional Information:

Waiver(s) to the Land Development Code Yes
Waiver to LDC § 6.11.29.D.3.b.4 and LDC § 6.11.29.F & G

Variances(s) to the Land Development 
Code

None requested as part of this application.

Planning Commission Recommendation:
Consistent

Development Services Recommendation:
Approvable, Subject to Conditions
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2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA  

2.1 Vicinity Map  

 

 

Context of Surrounding Area: 
 
The site is located within the Urban Service Area and is located within the Valrico Area community plan. Nearby uses 
include single-family residential Planned Development, larger lot residential, and agricultural uses.  
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2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA  

2.2 Future Land Use Map 

 
 

Subject Site Future Land Use Category: P/QP 

Maximum Density/F.A.R.: 

Max. Density: NA 
Max. FAR: Public facilities and uses are located throughout the county. 
Intensities of future public uses shall be guided by the floor area ratios of 
surrounding plan categories, including those of adjacent jurisdictions, to 
insure compatibility with surrounding development. 

Typical Uses: Typical uses include major existing and programmed government-owned 
facilities, and other public uses.  
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2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA  

2.3 Immediate Area Map 

 

Adjacent Zonings and Uses 

Location: Zoning: 

Maximum 
Density/F.A.R. 

Permitted by Zoning 
District: 

Allowable Use: Existing Use: 

North AS-1  1 du/acre Agricultural, SF Single Family,  
Agricultural and vacant 

South AR/AS-1 AR: 1 du/ 5 acre 
AS-1: 1 du/acre 

AR: Agricultural Rural 
AS-1: Agricultural, SF 

Single Family,  
Agricultural and vacant 

East  AR/AS-1 AR: 1 du/ 5 acre 
AS-1: 1 du/acre 

AR: Agricultural Rural 
AS-1: Agricultural, SF 

Single Family,  
Agricultural and vacant 

West PD 73-0001 Up to 825 SF units   Single-family, subject to 
RSC-9 Standards Single-family Residential 
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2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA  

2.4 Proposed Site Plan (partial provided below for size and orientation purposes. See Section 8.0 for full site plan)  
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3.0 REQUESTED WAIVERS TO LDC SECTION 6.11.29 
Requested Waiver: Result 
LDC § 6.11.29.D.3.b.4, waiver to required tower structure camouflage Non-camouflaged tower 
Justification: 
 
The applicant has provided justification regarding a waiver of the camouflage requirement which includes:  
 

 The tower is right outside the back entrance of the warehouse and not visible by line of site from any of the 
surrounding property lines, due to foliage surrounding the 587-acre property.  

 The proposed required antenna load, current and future, would be difficult if not impossible to safely install 
on a monopole or camouflage tower. The applicant also provided technical documentation found in Appendix 
A for details of the proposed loading. 

 
 
Requested Waiver:  Result 
LDC § 6.11.29.F &G, waiver to required letter of intent committing to 
shared use of the tower, and waiver to noticing potential users of 
opportunity for colocation. 

No required collocation for shared use on 
tower 

Justification: 
 
The applicant has provided justification regarding a waiver of the collocation requirement. 

 In order to comply with the Sheriff’s security requirements relating to critical equipment and third-party 
access at secured sites, the applicant is requesting consideration for this exemption.  

 The tower will become an integral component of the Sheriff’s county-wide communications network. The 
criminal justice related information which is being transmitted over the county-wide network will include this 
proposed site.  

o The transmission of this type of information must be in accordance with the procedures outlined in 
the Criminal Justice User Agreement between the Florida Department of Law Enforcement (FDLE) and 
the Sheriff’s office. Based on their agreement with FDLE, the Sheriff's Office is required to restrict 
access to their communications sites to personnel who have completed a mandatory background 
investigation. The consideration of utilizing an antenna tower operated by a third party would make 
this requirement extremely difficult to monitor and enforce. 
 

In order to comply with Sheriff’s security requirements relating to equipment and third-party access at  
secured sites, the applicant requests consideration in exempting the proposed tower from the current requirements 
to evaluate other radio towers and authorize the construction of the proposed dedicated antenna tower at 14081 
Sydney Road. Accordingly, the applicant requests that this project be exempted from being required to evaluate 
third party towers for these purposes. 

 
 

4.0 REQUESTED VARIANCES (IF APPLICABLE) 
LDC Section: LDC Requirement: Variance: Result: 
None Requested.     
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5.0 OUTSIDE EXPERT REVIEW (Hillsborough County Sheriff’s Office-Stephen Mitchell, Chief of General Operations) 
The applicant has submitted documentation indicating the need for the facility at a height of 120 feet for the desired 
coverage area and capacity needs, and that no other existing facilities are available for co-location.  Pursuant to LDC 
Section 6.11.29.E, a letter dated March 20, 2024, from the Hillsborough County Sheriff’s Office, the subject property 
has been designated by Fire Rescue/Emergency Management as the alternative location for Hillsborough County’s 
Emergency Operations Center for activations when the primary location is not available at the Public Safety Operations 
Center located at 9450 Columbus Drive.  
 
The proposed 120’ antenna tower will become an integral component of the Sheriff’s county-wide communications 
network. The criminal justice related information which is being transmitted over the county-wide network will include 
this proposed site. The transmission of this type of information must be in accordance with the procedures outlined in 
the Criminal Justice User Agreement between the Florida Department of Law Enforcement (FDLE) and the Sheriff’s 
office. Based on their agreement with FDLE, the Sheriff's Office is required to restrict access to their communications 
sites to personnel who have completed a mandatory background investigation. The consideration of utilizing an 
antenna tower operated by a third party would make this requirement extremely difficult to monitor and enforce. 
 
The letter also indicates that the nearest existing private tower is located +/-1,000 feet north at Sydney Road. 
Additionally, the distance from this tower to the Core Building is not feasible for the required coaxial cable connection 
for the Sheriff’s radio system use inside the hardened concrete building. Further, the tower includes an existing active 
eagle nest that impedes access for additional antennas.  
 
6.0 COLLOCATION LETTERS 
Per LDC Section 6.11.29.G, a letter of intent committing the antenna tower to shared use for co-location was not 
submitted by the applicant pursuant to the request for a waiver of the collocation requirement pursuant to LDC § 
6.11.29.E and the applicant’s waiver justification.  
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7.0 TRANSPORTATION SUMMARY 
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8.0 ADDITIONAL SITE INFORMATION & AGENCY COMMENTS SUMMARY 

 
 
 
 
 

 

INFORMATION/REVIEWING AGENCY  
 

   
 

Environmental: Comments 
Received Objections Conditions 

Requested 
Additional 

Information/Comments 

Environmental Protection Commission   Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No  

 Yes 
 No 

See Agency Comment 
Sheet  

Natural Resources  Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

 
 

Conservation & Environ. Lands Mgmt.  Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

 
 

Check if Applicable: 
 Wetlands/Other Surface Waters         
 Use of Environmentally Sensitive Land 

Credit        
 Wellhead Protection Area                       
 Surface Water Resource Protection Area  

 Potable Water Wellfield Protection Area 
 Significant Wildlife Habitat  
 Coastal High Hazard Area 
 Urban/Suburban/Rural Scenic Corridor 
 Adjacent to ELAPP property 
 Other  

Public Facilities:  Comments 
Received Objections Conditions 

Requested 
Additional 

Information/Comments 
Transportation 

 Design Exc./Adm. Variance Requested  
 Off-site Improvements Provided   

 Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

See Transportation Agency 
Review Comments.  

Service Area/ Water & Wastewater 
Urban       City of Tampa  
Rural        City of Temple Terrace  

 Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No  

Hillsborough County School Board  
Adequate     K-5  6-8   9-12    N/A 
Inadequate  K-5  6-8   9-12    N/A 

 Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No  

Comprehensive Plan:  Comments 
Received Findings Conditions 

Requested 
Additional 

Information/Comments 
Planning Commission  

 Meets Locational Criteria       N/A 
 Locational Criteria Waiver Requested 
 Minimum Density Met            N/A 

 Yes 
 No 

 Inconsistent 
 Consistent 

 Yes 
 No 
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9.0 IMPLEMENTATION RECOMMENDATIONS   
 
9.1 Compatibility/Staff Findings 
 
The proposed tower compound project is located at the Hillsborough County East Maintenance Complex, towards the 
center of the +/-587-acre subject property associated with the alternative location for Hillsborough County’s Emergency 
Operations Center for activations. The surrounding area is a mixture of agricultural, single family residential and mobile 
home developments.   
 
Per LDC Section 6.11.29.D.3.b.2, new wireless communication support structures shall be reviewed as a Special Use if the 
proposed tower is 100 to 200 feet in height and any WCSS proposed to be located on property owned by any municipality, 
county, school or state entity. The proposed tower is 120 feet in height on property owned by Hillsborough County; 
therefore, the request requires a Special Use review for the proposed tower. 
 
The subject wireless communication facility far exceeds the minimum setback requirements found in LDC Section 
6.11.29.D.2, which require proposed antenna towers to meet the setbacks for principal structures required by the 
property’s zoning, except where the facility will be located on property that is adjacent to residentially zoned or 
developed property in which case a minimum setback of 100 percent of tower height is required from those abutting 
property lines.  The proposed tower is located 2,727 feet from the western property boundary, 1,086 feet from the 
eastern property boundary, 1,132 feet from the northern property boundary and 3,028 feet from the southern property 
boundary. 
 
The table contained in Section 6.11.29.D.3.b.4 identifies the zoning districts in which specific camouflage structure types 
are presumed compatible.  Within the AR zoning district, tree-type camouflage is presumed a compatible camouflage 
structure type. The applicant proposes to waive the tree-type camouflaging in accordance with this requirement due to 
its location right outside the back entrance of the public use facility warehouse and not being visible by line of site from 
any of the surrounding property lines, due to foliage surrounding the 587-acre property.  Staff has no objection to this 
waiver. 
 
LDC Section 6.11.29.F requires the applicant to submit a letter of intent committing the wireless communication support 
structure owner and its successors to allow shared use of the tower and LDC Section 6.11.29.G requires the applicant to 
notice other potential users of the new wireless communication support structure offering an opportunity for collocation.  
The applicant has sought a waiver to these requirements to allow for no shared use of the tower. The proposed tower 
will become an integral component of the Sheriff’s county-wide communications network. The criminal justice related 
information which is being transmitted over the county-wide network will include this proposed site. The transmission 
of this type of information must be in accordance with the procedures outlined in the Criminal Justice User Agreement 
between the Florida Department of Law Enforcement (FDLE) and the Sheriff’s office. Based on their agreement with FDLE, 
the Sheriff's Office is required to restrict access to their communications sites to personnel who have completed a 
mandatory background investigation. The consideration of utilizing an antenna tower operated by a third party would 
make this requirement extremely difficult to monitor and enforce.  Given the security restrictions for the Hillsborough 
County Sheriff’s Office use of the tower as well as the potential utilization during emergencies for the alternate 
Hillsborough County Emergency Operation Center for activations, staff has no objection to the proposed waiver to the 
collocation requirement. 
 
              
The proposed communications facility meets Land Development Code requirements, with the exception of the requested 
waivers to the regulations contained in LDC Section 6.11.29. When the East County Maintenance public use facility was 
developed, under project ID 4610, alternative screening was determined to be acceptable to meet the required Type B 
screening to the residential development to the west given the large distance separation of over 2,500 feet to the 
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residential properties.  The alternative screening between land uses included the existing vegetation and wetland areas, 
as well as 19 additional trees added along the western perimeter of the public use facility 26.22-acre project area, located 
toward the center of the 587-acre host parcel between the two wetland areas.  Given the proposed wireless 
communication facility will be located within the public use facility site, and the buffer/screening between the public use 
facility and the residentially developed property to the west has already been provided, no additional screening will be 
required. 
 
Pursuant to LDC Sec. 6.11.29.J, the applicant submitted documentation showing the Federal Aviation Authority has 
reviewed the proposal as required by Airport Zoning Regulations to determine if there is any potential impact on public 
airports in Hillsborough County. The submitted document shows the Federal Aviation Authority (FAA) provided that the 
structure does not exceed obstruction standards and would not be a hazard to air navigation provided the following 
condition(s), if any, is(are) met: Based on this evaluation, marking and lighting are not necessary for aviation safety. 
However, if marking/ lighting are accomplished on a voluntary basis, we recommend it be installed in accordance with 
FAA Advisory circular 70/7460-1 M. 
 
Planning Commission staff found that the proposed Special Use would allow for a development that is consistent with 
the Goals, Objectives and Policies of the Unincorporated Hillsborough County Comprehensive Plan, and that is compatible 
with the existing and planned development pattern found in the surrounding area. 
 
Staff has received no objections from other reviewing agencies.  Staff finds the proposed wireless communication facility 
compliant with LDC Section 6.11.29 with the exception of the proposed waivers and find the location to be compatible 
with surrounding land uses given the large distance separation to surrounding properties, the size of the host parcel, as 
well as its location within the East County Maintenance public use facility that is the alternative location for Hillsborough 
County’s Emergency Operations Center for activations. 
 
9.2 Recommendation      
 
Based on the above, staff finds the proposed communication facility is approvable, subject to conditions.  
 
10.0 PROPOSED CONDITIONS  
 
Approval – Approval of the request, subject to the conditions listed below, is based on the general site plan submitted 
on October 31, 2024. 
 

1. The permitted Special Use Permit shall be limited to a wireless communication facility with a 120-foot-tall tower 
with no required camouflage.   

 
2. The facility shall be developed in accordance with the site plan submitted on October 31, 2024, the conditions 

contained herein and all applicable rules, regulations, and ordinances of Hillsborough County. 
 

3. The facility compound shall be located as shown on the site plan submitted on October 31, 2024. The antenna 
tower shall have minimum setbacks of 1,132 feet from the north parcel boundary, 2,727 feet from the west 
parcel boundary, 1,086 feet from the east parcel boundary and 3,028 feet from the south parcel boundary.    

 
4. Approval of this zoning petition by Hillsborough County does not constitute a guarantee that the Environmental 

Protection Commission of Hillsborough County (EPC) approvals/permits necessary for the development as 
proposed will be issued, does not itself serve to justify any impact to wetlands, and does not grant any implied 
or vested right to environmental approvals.  
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5. The construction and location of any proposed wetland impacts are not approved by this correspondence but 
shall be reviewed by EPC staff under separate application pursuant to the EPC Wetlands rule detailed in Chapter 
1-11, Rules of the EPC, (Chapter 1-11) to determine whether such impacts are necessary to accomplish 
reasonable use of the subject property.  
 

6. Prior to the issuance of any building or land alteration permits or other development, the approved wetland / 
other surface water (OSW) line must be incorporated into the site plan. The wetland/OSW line must appear on 
all site plans, labeled as "EPC Wetland Line", and the wetland must be labeled as "Wetland Conservation Area" 
pursuant to the Hillsborough County Land Development Code (LDC).  
 

7. Final design of buildings, stormwater retention areas, and ingress/egresses are subject to change pending formal 
agency jurisdictional determinations of wetland and other surface water boundaries and approval by the 
appropriate regulatory agencies.  

 
8. The permit holder shall not be required to file a letter of intent with the Office of the County Clerk and 

Administrator committing the owner of the subject facility and successors to allow shared use of the antennae 
support structure and shall not be subject to the collocation criteria found in the Land Development Code. 
 

9. Prior to the issuance of development permits, the permit holder shall provide proof that necessary permits from 
other regulatory agencies, including but not limited to the Hillsborough County Aviation Authority, Federal 
Aviation Administration, and the Federal Communications Commission, have been secured.  
 

10. The existing antennae tower shall be demolished and removed at no expense to Hillsborough County within one 
year of the approval date of this Special Use permit.  
 

11. If the notes and/or graphics on the site plan are in conflict with specific zoning conditions and/or LDC regulations, 
the more restrictive regulation shall apply, unless specifically conditioned otherwise.  References to development 
standards of the LDC in the above stated conditions shall be interpreted as the regulations in effect at the time 
of preliminary site plan/plat approval. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Zoning Administrator Sign Off:  
Colleen Marshall
Wed Nov  6 2024 14:57:19  

SITE, SUBDIVISION AND BUILDING CONSTRUCTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
& BUILDING REVIEW AND APPROVAL.  
Approval of this re-zoning petition by Hillsborough County does not constitute a guarantee that the project will receive 
approvals/permits necessary for site development as proposed will be issued, nor does it imply that other required permits needed 
for site development or building construction are being waived or otherwise approved.  The project will be required to comply 
with the Site Development Plan Review approval process in addition to obtain all necessary building permits for on-site structures.  
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11.0 PROPOSED SITE PLAN (FULL): Overall Site  
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11.0 PROPOSED SITE PLAN (FULL): Compound Area 
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12.0 FULL TRANSPORTATION REPORT (see following pages) 
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Unincorporated Hillsborough County Special Use Consistency Review

Hearing Date: November 20, 2024 

Report Prepared: November 6, 2024

Case Number: SU 24-0439

Folio(s): 85442.0000

General Location:  North of Crosby Avenue, 
south of Sydney Road and west of North Dover 
Road

Comprehensive Plan Finding CONSISTENT

Adopted Future Land Use Public/Quasi-Public 

Service Area Urban

Community Plan(s) None

Rezoning Request Special Use permit to allow a 120’ self-support 
communications tower replacement

Parcel Size 587.01 ± acres 

Street Functional Classification Crosby Avenue – County Collector
Sydney Road – County Collector
North Dover Road – County Collector

Commercial Locational Criteria Not applicable

Evacuation Area None

Plan Hillsborough
planhillsborough.org

planner@plancom.org
813 – 272 – 5940

601 E Kennedy Blvd
18th floor 

Tampa, FL, 33602
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Staff Analysis of Goals, Objectives and Policies: 
The 187.01 ± acre subject site is located north of Crosby Avenue, south of Sydney Road and west of North 
Dover Road. The site is in the Urban Service Area and is not located within the limits of any Community 
Plan. The applicant is requesting a Special Use permit to allow a 120-foot self-support communications 
tower replacement. The proposed communications tower replacement will be located at the East 
Maintenance Complex, at 14081 Sydney Road. This location has been designated by Emergency 
Management as the alternative location for Hillsborough County’s Emergency Operation Center.  
 
The site is in the Urban Service Area where according to Objective 1 of the Future Land Use Element (FLUE), 
80 percent of the County’s growth is to be directed. Policy 1.4 requires all new development to be 
compatible with the surrounding area, noting that “compatibility does not mean “the same as” Rather, it 
refers to the sensitivity of development proposals in maintaining the character of existing development.” 
The subject site consists of public/quasi-public/institutions uses. There are also public/quasi-
public/institutions uses to the south across Salem Church Road. Agriculture and single-family uses extends 

 
Table 1: COMPARISON OF SURROUNDING PROPERTIES 

 
Vicinity 

 
Future Land Use 

Designation 

 
Zoning 

 
Existing Land Use   

 
Subject 

Property 

 
Public/Quasi-Public 

 
AR  

 
Public/Quasi-

Public/Institutions 
 

North Residential-1  
 AR + ASC-1 + AS-1   

Single Family Residential + 
Agriculture + Vacant Land 

 
 

South Residential-4 +  
Public/Quasi-Public   AR + AS-1 + PD  

Agriculture + Single Family 
Residential +  
Public/Quasi-

Public/Institutions + 
Vacant Land 

 

 

East Residential-1 + 
Public/Quasi-Public AS-1 + AR + CG  

Single Family Residential 
+ Vacant Land + 

Agriculture + 
Public/Quasi-

Public/Institutions  + 
Mobile Home Park 

 

 

West Residential-4 PD + ASC-1 + RSC-2  
Single Family Residential + 

Agriculture + 
Recreational/Open Space 
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on all sides of the subject site. The  proposed Special Use meets the intent of Objective 1 and FLUE Policy 
1.4. 
 
FLUE Objective 8 and each of the respective policies establish the Future Land Use Map (FLUM) as well as 
the allowable range of uses for each Future Land Use category. The character of each land use category is 
defined by building type, residential density, functional use and the physical composition of the land. The 
integration of these factors set the general atmosphere and character of each land use category. Each 
category has a range of potentially permissible uses which are not exhaustive but are intended to be 
illustrative of the character of uses within the land use designation. Appendix A contains a description of 
the character and intent permitted in each of the Future Land use categories. The site is in the 
Public/Quasi-Public (P/Q-P) Future Land Use category. The P/Q-P Future Land Use category allows for the 
consideration of major existing and programmed government-owned facilities, and other public uses. This 
category also accommodates quasi-public uses such as private establishments generally available to the 
public for use; for example, churches, hospitals, schools, clubs, major (regional, district or community) 
recreation services and related uses, tourist attractions, utility, and transportation facilities.  
 
The Comprehensive Plan requires that all development meet or exceed the land development regulations 
in Hillsborough County (FLUE Objective 9, FLUE Policy 9.1 and FLUE Policy 9.2). Transportation had no 
objections to the proposal; therefore, the Special Use is consistent with FLUE Objective 9, FLUE Policy 9.1 
and FLUE Policy 9.2. 
  
The proposal meets the intent of FLUE Objective 16 and its accompanying policies 16.1 ,16.2, and 16.3 
that require new development to be compatible with the surrounding neighborhood. Goal 12 and 
Objective 12-1 of the Community Design Component (CDC) of the FLUE require new developments to 
recognize the existing community and be designed to relate to and be compatible with the predominant 
character of the surrounding area. In this case, the surrounding land use pattern consists of single-family 
uses, agriculture and Public/Quasi-Public/Institutions uses. The communications towner design will be 
sensitive to the surrounding residential uses to the east and north. According to the revised request, 
uploaded into Optix on September 30, 32024, the 120’ self-support communications tower will be located 
in the back of the alternative Emergency Operation Center (AEOC) building, with a cable bridge running 
back into equipment that will be located inside of the alternative Emergency Operation Center building. 
The proposed Special Use is compatible with the surrounding area and meets the intent of FLUE Objective 
16 and its accompanying policies. 
 
The Environmental Protection Commission (EPC) Wetlands Division has reviewed the proposed rezoning. 
The EPC has determined there are wetlands on site. According to Objective 13 of the FLUE, “new 
development and redevelopment shall not adversely impact environmentally sensitive areas and other 
significant natural systems as described and required within the Conservation and Aquifer Recharge 
Element and the Coastal Management Element of the Comprehensive Plan.” Objective 9.3 of the 
Environmental & Sustainability (E&S) is to manage natural preserves to ensure a healthy, functioning 
environment, economy and quality of life. The EPC determined that a resubmittal is not necessary. Given 
that there is a separate approval process for wetland impacts with the Environmental Protection 
Commission and they currently do not object, Planning Commission staff finds this request consistent with 
Objective 13 and associated policies in the FLUE and Objective 3.9 and associated policies in the E&S.  
 
The proposed Special Use also meets the intent of FLUE Objective 46 and Policies 46.1 and 46.2 that 
require telecommunication towers and facilities to be in areas with compatible land uses and adhere to 
all local, state and federal laws.  
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Overall, staff finds that the proposed use is an allowable use in the P/Q-P category, is compatible with the 
existing development pattern found within the surrounding area. The proposed Special Use would allow 
for development that is consistent with the Goals, Objectives, and Policies of the Future Land Use Element 
of the Unincorporated Hillsborough County Comprehensive Plan.  
 
Recommendation 
Based upon the above considerations and the following Goals, Objectives and Policies, Planning 
Commission staff finds the proposed Special Use CONSISTENT with the Unincorporated Hillsborough 
County Comprehensive Plan, subject to the conditions proposed by the Development Services Department. 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Staff Identified Goals, Objectives and Policies of the Unincorporated Hillsborough County 
Comprehensive Plan Related to the Request: 
 
FUTURE LAND USE ELEMENT 
 
Urban Service Area 
 
Objective 1: Hillsborough County shall pro-actively direct new growth into the urban service area with 
the goal that at least 80% of all population growth will occur within the USA during the planning horizon 
of this Plan.  Within the Urban Service Area, Hillsborough County will not impede agriculture. Building 
permit activity and other similar measures will be used to evaluate this objective.   
 
Policy 1.4: Compatibility is defined as the characteristics of different uses or activities or design which 
allow them to be located near or adjacent to each other in harmony. Some elements affecting 
compatibility include the following: height, scale, mass and bulk of structures, pedestrian or vehicular 
traffic, circulation, access and parking impacts, landscaping, lighting, noise, odor and architecture. 
Compatibility does not mean “the same as.” Rather, it refers to the sensitivity of development proposals 
in maintaining the character of existing development. 
 
Land Use Categories  
  
Objective 8:  The Future Land Use Map will include Land Use Categories which outline the maximum level 
of intensity or density and range of permitted land uses allowed and planned for an area.   A table of the 
land use categories and description of each category can be found in Appendix A.   
  
Policy 8.1:  The character of each land use category is defined by building type, residential density, 
functional use, and the physical composition of the land.  The integration of these factors sets the general 
atmosphere and character of each land use category.  Each category has a range of potentially permissible 
uses which are not exhaustive, but are intended to be illustrative of the character of uses permitted within 
the land use designation.  Not all of those potential uses are routinely acceptable anywhere within that 
land use category.   
 
Relationship to Land Development Regulations 
 
Objective 9: All existing and future land development regulations shall be made consistent with the 
Comprehensive Plan, and all development approvals shall be consistent with those development 
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regulations as per the timeframe provided for within Chapter 163, Florida Statutes. Whenever feasible and 
consistent with Comprehensive Plan policies, land development regulations shall be designed to provide 
flexible, alternative solutions to problems.   
 
Policy 9.1: Each land use plan category shall have a set of zoning districts that may be permitted within 
that land use plan category, and development shall not be approved for zoning that is inconsistent with 
the plan. 
 
Policy 9.2: Developments must meet or exceed the requirements of all land development regulations as 
established and adopted by Hillsborough County, the state of Florida and the federal government unless 
such requirements have been previously waived by those governmental bodies. 
 
Neighborhood/Community Development 

 
Objective 16: Neighborhood Protection – The neighborhood is the functional unit of community 
development.  There is a need to protect existing, neighborhoods and communities and those that will 
emerge in the future. To preserve, protect, and enhance neighborhoods and communities, all new 
development must conform to the following policies. 
 
Policy 16.1:  Established and planned neighborhoods and communities shall be protected by restricting 
incompatible land uses through mechanisms such as:  
locational criteria for the placement of non-residential uses as identified in this Plan, 
limiting commercial development in residential land use categories to neighborhood scale;  
requiring buffer areas and screening devices between unlike land uses. 
 
Policy 16.2: Gradual transitions of intensities between different land uses shall be provided for as new 
development is proposed and approved, through the use of professional site planning, buffering, and 
screening techniques and control of specific land uses. 
 
Policy 16.3: Development and redevelopment shall be integrated with the adjacent land uses through: 
a) the creation of like uses; or 
b) creation of complementary uses; or 
c) mitigation of adverse impacts; and 
d) transportation/pedestrian connections 
 
Telecommunications Facilities 
 
Objective 46: To ensure that telecommunications facilities are located in a manner that is compatible (as 
defined in Policy 1.4) with surrounding land uses and compliant with State and Federal law. 
 
Policy 46.1: Telecommunications facilities and towers should comply with applicable Land Development 
Code regulations including but not limited to setbacks, buffering, screening and camouflaging. 
 
Policy 46.2: Hillsborough County shall comply with State and Federal laws relating to the location of 
telecommunications facilities. 
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ENVIRONMENTAL & SUSTAINABILITY SECTION 
 
Objective 3.9: Manage natural preserves to ensure a healthy, functioning environment, economy, and 
quality of life. 
 
Policy 3.9.9:  Protect natural resources, coastal resources, publicly owned, or managed natural preserves 
from adverse impacts attributable to adjacent land uses. Continue to require development activities on 
adjacent properties to comply with adopted criteria, standards, methodologies, and procedures to prevent 
adverse impacts. 
 
Community Design Component (CDC) 
 
5.0 NEIGHBORHOOD LEVEL DESIGN  
5.1 COMPATIBILITY 
 
OBJECTIVE 12-1: New developments should recognize the existing community and be designed in a way 
that is compatible with the established character of the surrounding neighborhood.   
 
Policy 12-1.4: Compatibility may be achieved through the utilization of site design techniques including 
but not limited to transitions in uses, buffering, setbacks, open space and graduated height restrictions, to 
affect elements such as height, scale, mass and bulk of structures, pedestrian or vehicular traffic, 
circulation, access and parking impacts, landscaping, lighting, noise, odor and architecture. 
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Hillsborough County Development Services 610 E
Kennedy Blvd
19th Floor Tampa, 
FL 33601
(813) 272-5600

To whom it may concern:

I am writing this letter regarding the proposed Public Safety communication tower site to be
located at the Hillsborough County .
This location has been designated by Emergency Management as the alternative location for 

We are requesting approval on behalf of 
Hillsborough County as the proposed improvements will serve the communications needs of public
safety officials.

-Support communications tower located just
outside the AEOC building with a cable bridge running back into equipment that will be located 
inside the AEOC building. The proposed antenna tower will become an in
county-wide communications network. This proposed site will be owned and operated by
Hillsborough County once constructed.

We are requesting a waiver of the camouflage requirement. The tower is right outside the back 
entrance of the warehouse and not visible by line of site from any of the surrounding property 
lines, due to foliage surrounding the 483 AC property. The proposed required antenna load, 
current and future, would be difficult if not impossible to safely install on a monopole or 
camouflage tower. Please see Appendix A for details of the proposed loading.

Also, we are requesting a waiver of the collocation requirement. In order to comply with the 

sites, we are requesting consideration for this exemption. Please see Appendix B for additional 
information regarding this request. 

I hope this narrative explains what we are attempting to accomplish, and I will be happy to 
answer any questions at the preliminary conference. It is only our intent to develop this site to
support Public Safety in Hillsborough County and leave the site better than we found it.

Best,

Nicholas COO Datapath
Wireless Group, LLC

Corporate Office 260 First Ave S, St 200-197, Saint Petersburg, Florida 33701
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APPENDIX A: 

PROPOSED TOWER LOADING DOCUMENT
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 Allstate Tower Inc. 
 P.O. Box 25 

 Henderson, KY. 42419 
 Phone: (270) 830 - 8512 
 FAX: (270) 228 - 4551 

Job: FT-098425
 Project: Site Name  :  Hillsborough County, FL.
 Client:  Datapath  Drawn by: Allstate Tower Inc. App'd: 

 Code:  TIA-222-H  Date: 02/09/22  Scale:  NTS 
 Path: 

C:\Users\roban\Documents\01 - PT&T_Allstate Tower Inc\01 - AST_Communication\02 - Tnx - Design Files\FT-09xxxx_Tnx Files\FT-098425_RH.eri
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 LP-10' Lightning Rod Ext. = 14' O.H. Inc. 4' 
 Rod

 120 DB810-Y - Omni (7/8" Heliax)  120 3' Sidearm(s)  120 DB810-Y - Omni (7/8" Heliax)  120 3' Sidearm(s)  120 DB224_ 20' Dipole (7/8" Heliax)  100 3' Sidearm(s)  100 DB224_ 20' Dipole (7/8" Heliax)  100 3' Sidearm(s)  100 DB224_ 20' Dipole (7/8" Heliax)  80 3' Sidearm(s)  80 DB224_ 20' Dipole (7/8" Heliax)  80 3' Sidearm(s)  80 PD201_ (1/2" Heliax)  70 3' Sidearm(s)  70 PD201_ (1/2" Heliax)  70 3' Sidearm(s)  70 Leg Mounted 6' Dish Mount Assembly  65 SB6-W60_ Dish W/Radome (EW63)  65 PD201_ (1/2" Heliax)  60 3' Sidearm(s)  60DESIGNED APPURTENANCE LOADING
TYPE TYPEELEVATION ELEVATION

 LP-10' Lightning Rod Ext. = 14' O.H. Inc. 4' 
 Rod

 120

 DB810-Y - Omni (7/8" Heliax)  120
 3' Sidearm(s)  120
 DB810-Y - Omni (7/8" Heliax)  120
 3' Sidearm(s)  120
 DB224_ 20' Dipole (7/8" Heliax)  100
 3' Sidearm(s)  100
 DB224_ 20' Dipole (7/8" Heliax)  100
 3' Sidearm(s)  100
 DB224_ 20' Dipole (7/8" Heliax)  80

 3' Sidearm(s)  80
 DB224_ 20' Dipole (7/8" Heliax)  80
 3' Sidearm(s)  80
 PD201_ (1/2" Heliax)  70
 3' Sidearm(s)  70
 PD201_ (1/2" Heliax)  70
 3' Sidearm(s)  70
 Leg Mounted 6' Dish Mount Assembly  65
 SB6-W60_ Dish W/Radome (EW63)  65
 PD201_ (1/2" Heliax)  60
 3' Sidearm(s)  60

MATERIAL STRENGTH
GRADE GRADEFy FyFu Fu

 A572-50  50 ksi  65 ksi
 A36  36 ksi  58 ksi

 A529-50  50 ksi  65 ksi

TOWER DESIGN NOTES
1.   Tower is located in Hillsborough County, Florida.
2.   Tower designed for Exposure C to the TIA-222-H Standard.
3.   Tower designed for a 152 mph basic wind in accordance with the TIA-222-H Standard.
4.   Deflections are based upon a 60 mph wind.
5.   Tower Risk Category IV.
6.   Topographic Category 1 with Crest Height of 0.00 ft
7.   Tower designed for step bolts and/or clip-on climbing ladder.
8.   Tower designed for feedlines to be supported with waveguide ladder(s).
9.   All bolted legs and/or weld together tower sections have flange connections.
10.   Structural connections use galvanized A325 bolts and/or equivalent with nuts and/or nut locking devices. 

 Installation per TIA/EIA-222 and AISC Specifications.
11.   Tower members are "hot dipped" galvanized in accordance with ASTM A123 and ASTM A153 Standards.
12.   All structural steel welding will be in compliance with AWS D1.1 latest revision and fabricated with ER-70S-6 

 electrodes.
13.   Structure is designed to arrange feedlines based on using stackable hangers currently available in the 

 communications industry unless specified otherwise by customer. See plan view of sheet E-7 for feedline 
 arrangement used for the design of this structure.

14.   TOWER RATING: 92.9%
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APPENDIX B:

COLLOCATION WAIVER REQUEST:

WILLIAM F. HAND, 
HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY CAPITAL PROGRAMS DEPARTMENT
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CAPITAL PROGRAMS
PO Box 1110, Tampa, FL 33601-1110
813-307-1827

HCFL.GOV

BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS

Donna Cameron Cepeda
Harry Cohen

Ken Hagan
Pat Kemp

Gwendolyn "Gwen" Myers
Michael Owen
Joshua Wostal

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR
Bonnie M. Wise

COUNTY ATTORNEY
Christine M. Beck

COUNTY INTERNAL AUDITOR
Peggy Caskey

  
ASSISTANT COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR

Kimberly A. Byer

February 9, 2024

Keshia Rivas, Planning & Zoning Division
Development Services Department
Hillsborough County
County Center, 19th Floor
601 East Kennedy Blvd.
Tampa, FL  33602

Re: Consolidation & Hardened Maintenance Facility, 14081 Sydney Road
General Use Zoning Application – Wireless Communications Tower

Dear Ms. Rivas: 

Hillsborough County’s new East Maintenance Complex, located at 14081 Sydney Road, has been designated by 
Fire Rescue / Emergency Management as the alternative location for Hillsborough County’s Emergency
Operations Center for activations when the primary EOC location is not available at PSOC.  To allow for this 
emergency operations function, this Sydney Road site will require a tower solely dedicated to providing secure 
communications through Sheriff’s 800mz radio system for required emergency dispatch and emergency 
management functions.

The proposed antenna tower will become an integral component of the Sheriff’s county-wide communications 
network. The criminal justice related information which is being transmitted over the county-wide network will 
include this proposed site. The transmission of this type of information must be in accordance with the 
procedures outlined in the Criminal Justice User Agreement between the Florida Department of Law 
Enforcement (FDLE) and the Sheriff’s office.  Based on their agreement with FDLE, the Sheriff's Office is required 
to restrict access to their communications sites to personnel who have completed a mandatory background 
investigation. The consideration of utilizing an antenna tower operated by a third party would make this 
requirement extremely difficult to monitor and enforce.

Received September 30, 2024 
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Keshia Rivas, Planning & Zoning Division 
Page Two 
 
In order to comply with Sheriff’s security requirements relating to equipment and third party access at our 
secured sites, I am requesting consideration in exempting the proposed tower from the current requirements to 
evaluate other radio towers and authorize the construction of the proposed dedicated antenna tower at 14081 
Sydney Road.  Accordingly, I respectfully request that this project be exempted from being required to evaluate 
third party towers for these purposes. 

 

      Sincerely, 

 

      William F. Hand, Manager Facilities Capital Construction   
Capital Programs Department 

      

Cc: Dennis Kline, Hillsborough County PGM 
 Brian Grady, Hillsborough County PGM 
 Stephen Mitchell, General Services and Facilities Operations, Hillsborough County Sheriff’s Office 
 George Stewart, Hillsborough County Emergency Management 
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